closely tracking top line trends very closely. This allows the Board of Managers and local CEOs to ensure proper

alignment with budget targets and respond with speed and flexibility to counter any unexpected events and ensure

that the budgeted targets are met.

On the basis of the above, the Board of Managers is of the view that the Group will continue to act as a

going concern for 12 months from the date of approval of these condensed consolidated financial statements and

has hence deemed it appropriate to prepare these condensed consolidated financial statements using the going

concern assumption.

Altice International S.à r.l.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

41

13 – Revised information

As per the provisions of IFRS 3 Business Combination, the impact of the recognition of the identifiable

tangible and intangible assets of the Numericable Group, Tricom and ODO at their fair value was revised for the

six months ended June 30, 2014 and for the year ended December 31, 2014.

The total impact for the statement of financial position and income statement as of December 31, 2014 is:

December 31,

2014

 (previously

reported)

Revision

December

31, 2014

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Goodwill .....  1,856.3 0.3 1,856.6

Intangible asset .....  837.1 (2.1) 835.0

Property plant and equipment  .....  1,456.7 0.7 1,457.4

Other non-current assets .....  85.2 (0.4) 84.8

Deferred tax assets .....  98.0 38.1 136.1

Non-current assets .....  4,333.3 36.6 4,369.8

Current assets .....  508.2 0.5 508.7

Assets classified as held for sale .....  77.3 - 77.3

Total assets .....  4,918.8 37.0 4,955.9

Equity .....  (154.3) (0.6) (154.9)

Other non-current liabilities.....  3,821.5 - 3,821.5

Deferred tax liabilities .....  221.3 37.7 259.0

Non-current liabilities .....  4,042.8 37.7 4,080.6

Current liabilities .....  1,007.8 - 1,007.8

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale  22.5 - 22.5

Total liability and equity .....  4,918.8 37.0 4,955.9

Altice International S.à r.l.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

42

December 31, 2014

(previously

reported)

Revision
December 31, 2014

(revised)

(In millions €)

Revenue   1,893.2 - 1,893.2

Other expenses  (1.024.4) - (1,024.4)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

losses
(596.5) (0.9) (597.5)

Other expenses and income   (109.6) - (109.6)

Operating profit  162.8 (0.9) 161.8

Net Finance costs  (345.2) - (345.2)

Loss before taxes   (182.4) (0.9) (183.4)

Income tax expense   (12.4) 0.3 (12.1)

Loss for the period  (194.8) (0.6) (195.3)

Comprehensive loss (195.0) (0.6) (195.6)

The total impact for the condensed statement of financial position and income statement as of June 30, 2014 is:

June 30, 2014

(previously

reported)

Revision
June, 2014

(revised)

(In millions €)

Goodwill  1,974.5 (168.8) 1,805.8

Intangible asset  659.9 195.2 855.2

Property plant and equipment 1,452.9 33.4 1,486.2

Other non-current assets  74.1 (1.0) 73.1

Deferred tax assets  116.1 0.9 117.0

Non-current assets  4,277.6 59.7 4,337.3

Current assets  459.2 1.1 460.3

Total assets  4,736.8 60.8 4,797.6

Equity  (55.5) (6.4) (62.0)

Other non-current liabilities 3,736.2 3.1 3,739.4

Deferred tax liabilities  173.2 67.7 240.9

Non-current liabilities  3,909.5 70.8 3,980.3

Current liabilities   882.9 (3.7) 879.3

Total liability and equity  4,736.8 60.8 4,797.6

Altice International S.à r.l.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

43

Six months ended

June 30, 2014

(previously

reported)

Revision

Six months

ended June

June 30, 2014

(revised)

(In millions €)

Revenue   866.8 - 866.8

Other expenses   (479.8) - (479.8)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses (252.4) (6.1) (258.5)

Other expenses and income   (43.5) (3.0) (46.5)

Operating profit  91.0 (9.1) 82.0

Net Finance costs  (170.1) - (170.1)

Profit before taxes   (79.1) (9.1) (88.1)

Income tax (expense)/income   (1.2) 2.6 1.4

Loss for the period  (80.3) (6.4) (86.7)

Comprehensive loss  (95.3) (6.4) (101.7)

Three months

June 30, 2014

(previously

reported)

Revision

Three months

June 30, 2014

(revised)

(In millions €)

Revenue   504.2 - 504.2

Other expenses   (275.4) - (275.4)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses (137.2) (6.1) (143.3)

Other expenses and income   (28.5) (3.0) (31.5)

Operating profit  63.0 (9.1) 54.0

Net Finance costs  (47.1) - (47.1)

Profit before taxes   15.9 (9.1) 6.9

Income tax expense   (6.2) 2.6 (3.6)

Profit for the period  9.7 (6.4) 3.3

Comprehensive loss  (5.1) (6.4) (11.5)

14- Events after the reporting period

Closing of the sale of Indian Ocean entities

On July 31, 2015, the Group concluded the sale of Outremer’s mobile business based in the Indian Ocean to

Telma, a Madagascar based mobile operator, for an enterprise value of €80 million (prior to purchase price

adjustments, if any).

Refinancing of RCFs

On July 24, 2015, the Group refinanced the RCFs drawn at Altice Financing through the issuance of term loans